
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Lynne Allen 

Tony Burles 

Patricia Jackson 

Kuldeep Lakhmana 

Allan Kauffman 

Judy Kelly 

Brian Stead 

 

 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 24 JANUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday 16 January 2018 

 Contact: Anisha Teji  
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requi
[...]
 
development 

• Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing 

• Registrars & Bereavement Services 

• Local watercourses, drainage and flooding 

• Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality 

• Local impacts of Heathrow expansion  

• Local impacts of High Speed Rail  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

5 Draft Budget Proposals Report for Residents Services 2018/19 5 - 20 
 

6 Major Review   2017-18 - Revision of Air Quality Action Plan for the 
London Borough of Hillingdon-  witness session and discussion of 
recommendations 

21 - 40 
 

7 Forward Plan 41 - 44 
 

8 Work Programme 45 - 48 
 



Minutes 

 

 

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
21 November 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Lynne Allen, Tony Burles, Patricia Jackson, Allan Kauffman, Judy Kelly, 
Kuldeep Lakhmana and Brian Stead.  
 
Officers and witnesses: 
Val Beale ((Environmental Specialist, Planning Specialist Team), Bill Hickson 
(Anti-Social Behaviour and Environment Team Manager), David Knowles 
(Transport & Projects Senior Manager), Chris Mansfield (Deputy Director, 
Planning, Transportation & Regeneration) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic 
Services Manager). 
 

30. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 
It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in public. 
 

31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2017  
 
Agreed as an accurate record
[...]
d be used 
in new developments to help improve air quality. 

"No Idling" 

The Committee was informed that Idling was where motor 
vehicles were parked, but with the vehicle's engine running 
whilst it was stationary. This occurred in some instances, 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Val Beale 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  

outside of schools waiting for children. In Hillingdon this was a 
particular issue near Heathrow Airport and in Heathrow 
Villages, where there was a problem with taxis idling, with 
engines running.  

Idling increased the amount of exhaust fumes in the air and 
under the Public Space Protection Order the Council prohibits 
parked cars with their engines running. The Council last year, 
had issued over 300 Penalty Charge Notices for this offence.  

Part B Applications for Permit to Operate a Dry Cleaners 
Process   

The Committee was informed that under Local Authority 
Pollution Prevention and Control, Dry Cleaning businesses had 
to apply for permits to operate. Dry cleaning used chemicals, 
such as perchloroethylene (perc), which contributed to air 
pollution and could be harmful to human health. The Anti-
Social Behaviour and Environment Team Manager reported 
that he would provide a short paper on this for the next meeting 
of the Committee, together with information on other possible 
areas of environmental protection which could be explored 
under these powers.   

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the witnesses be thanked for the evidence 

submitted and the information be used as part of the 

review. 

2. That officers be asked to provide the information 

outlined above, together with inviting relevant 

witnesses to the next meeting of the Committee. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bill Hickson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

33. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted. 
 

 

34. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  
 

 
 
 

 Meeting commenced at 5.30pm and closed at 7.10pm 
Next meeting: 24 January 2018 at 5.30pm      
  

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  

 
24.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



     

Residents' & Environmental Services POC  24 January 2018 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

ITEM 5 

2018/19 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT 

OF RESIDENTS POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

Contact Officer: Gregory Pike 
Telephone: 01895 250562 

REASON FOR ITEM 

1. To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the 
agreed consultation process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
budgets, alongside the Council's Capital Programme, this report sets out the draft 
revenue budget and Capital Programme for the services within the remit of the 
Residents Policy Overview Committee, along with indicative projections for the 
following four years.  Following consideration by Cabinet on 14 December 2017, 
these proposals are now under consultation, and the proposals for each Group 
are being discussed at the January cycle of Policy Overview Committees. 

2. Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 15 February 2018, and the 
report will include comments received from Policy Overview Committees.  At the 
meeting on 15 February 2018 Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council 
regarding the budget and Council Tax levels for 2018/19, who will meet to agree 
the budgets and Council Tax for 2018/19 on 22 February 2018. 

3. The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to the 
Residents Group, but also within the corporate context and the constraints 
applying as a result of the aggregate financial position of the authority. 

OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 

4. It is recommended that the Committee notes the budget projections contained in 
the report and comments as appropriate on the
[...]
ial performance during 2017/18 remains strong, with an underspend of 
£980k projected across revenue budgets as at September (Month 7) and 
£14,460k of the £15,508k savings programme either already banked or on track 
for delivery within the financial year.  The remaining £1,048k remain on track to 
be delivered in full in future years. 

12. The budget proposals included in this report represents the Cabinet's budget 
strategy for 2018/19.  Revenue budget proposals have been developed to deliver 
a zero increase in Council Tax for 2018/19, avoid implementation of the Social 
Care Precept, maintain balances and reserves at well above the minimum 
recommended level and continue to protect frontline services.  The final funding 
settlement for 2018/19 and confirmation of a number of levies payable to other 
public authorities will not be available until the new year and so the budget has 
therefore been drafted on the latest estimated position. 

13. Locally raised income from Council Tax and Business Rates is expected to grow 
by £4,905k as a result of strong growth in taxbases, although this is off-set by a 
£7,172k anticipated reduction in government funding, necessitating the 
identification of savings to deliver a balanced budget.  The two year 100% 
Business Rates Retention Pilot Pool for London is projected to deliver an 
additional £5,400k income to support local services in 2018/19, which enables 
the planned Use of General Balances to be reduced from £5,000k in 2017/18 to 
£950k in 2018/19. 

14. The principal challenge in delivering a balanced budget for 2018/19 is in 
developing a programme of savings to meet the combined challenge of falling 
levels of government funding alongside inflationary pressures and the costs of 
increasing demand for services.  Development of £7,145k savings proposals and 
£3,052k initiatives to contain growth in demand-led Contingency budgets - 
primarily through contract renewals and securing additional contributions from 
health partners - are sufficient to manage a potential budget gap of £10,197k as 
detailed in Table 1 below. 

  

Page 7



     

Residents' & Environmental Services POC  24 January 2018 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Table 1: Budget Requirement 

  
Movement 

from 2017/18 

2018/19 
Budget 

Requirement 

  £'000 £'000 

Council Tax Revenues (4,230) (112,929) 

Business Rates Revenues (675) (52,989) 

100% Retention Pilot Pool (5,400) (5,400) 

Revenue Support Grant 6,389 (13,124) 

Other Central Government Funding 783 (34,386) 

Planned Use of General Balances 4,050 (950) 

Total Resources 2018/19 917 (219,778) 

Budget Requirement 
 

  

Roll Forward Budget 
 

220,695 

Inflation 4,577   

Corporate Items (613)   

Contingency (Growth) 3,421   

Contingency(Management Action) (3.052) 
 

New Priority Growth 1,895   

Savings Programme (7,145)   

Budget Requirement 2018/19 (917) 219,778 

Budget Surplus 0 0 

15. This draft budget includes £2,699k revenue provision for Priority Growth, funded 
from a combination of £554k brought forward funding, £250k Earmarked 
Reserves and £1,895k additional resources included in the 2018/19 budget.  
£250k of this sum remains uncommitted at this stage, with the remainder 
consisting of: 

a. £1,000k resources committed to meeting capital financing costs 
associated with the Council's flagship School Expansions Programme; 

b. £576k provision to support operation of a new Waste and Recycling 
Centre in the south of the borough, complementing the existing offer at 
New Years Green Lane; 

c. £84k investment in a Bulky Waste Collection service for residents; 
d. £250k per annum funding for the Metropolitan Police to 2022/23 in order to 

support the continued operation of Uxbridge Police Station, alongside 
further investment outlined in the capital section of this report; 

e. £200k support for an expanded youth offer from the Council, including 
provision for a grant programme to support independent youth groups; 

f. £200k additional funding for Counter Fraud Activity to ensure the Council 
protects its finances; and, 

g. £139k further growth for the expanded Museums and Archives Service in 
addition to the £140k allocated in 2017/18. 

Page 8



     

Residents' & Environmental Services POC  24 January 2018 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

16. The Council's capital programme has also been refreshed, with £386,370k of 
planned investment in local infrastructure over the period to 2022/23 including: 
continued delivery of school places to meet the needs of a growing population, 
provision for a new swimming pool in the Yiewsley / West Drayton area, further 
investment in the borough's highways, continued investment in bowls clubs,  
reprovision of the Hillingdon Outdoor Activity Centre in response to High Speed 2 
and commencement of a rolling borough-wide programme of library and leisure 
centre refurbishment. 

17. Alongside General Fund budgets, the Council's Housing Revenue Account 
budgets have been prepared to deliver a 1% reduction in rents for existing 
tenants in 2018/19, alongside a programme of investment in existing and new 
housing stock - including for 545 new affordable homes for residents by 2022/23, 
partly financed through the reinvestment of Right to Buy sale proceeds. 

2018/19 GROUP BUDGET PROPOSALS 

18. Budget proposals relating to services within the remit of Residents Policy 
Overview Committee are presented below, with headline operating budgets for 
the relevant services outlined in Table 2.  In addition to these base budgets to 
support services, more volatile or demand-led areas of activity are managed 
through Development and Risk Contingency - with latest projections for 2018/19 
expanded upon in the following sections of this report. 

Table 2: Group Budgets within Residents Policy Overview Committee Remit 
  Residents Services 

  £'000 

Operating Budget 2017/18 35,128

Inflation 534

Corporate Items  0

Contingency 2,728

Priorit
[...]
er annum funding for the Metropolitan Police to 2022/23 in order to 
support the continued operation of Uxbridge Police Station, alongside 
further investment outlined in the capital section of this report; 

d. £139k further growth for the expanded Museums and Archives Service in 
addition to the £140k allocated in 2017/18. 

Savings 

22. Savings proposals are focused on increased efficiency and effectiveness, rather 
than reduction in service provision, and fall into four broad themes; Service 
Transformation, Effective Procurement, Income Generation & Commercialisation 
and Zero Based Reviews. 

a. Service Transformation represents the majority of proposed savings, with 
items presented in this category ranging from the full year effect of 
previously implemented proposals, the implementation of agreed BID 

Page 10



     

Residents' & Environmental Services POC  24 January 2018 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Reviews and the expected benefits arising from potential new BID 
Reviews. 

b. Effective Procurement savings are similarly made up of full year effect 
items and proposed reviews of delivery models in a number of areas. 

c. Income Generation & Commercialisation proposals include brought 
forward items for which plans are already in place, and proposed 
amendments to Fees and Charges discussed in the dedicated section 
below. 

d. Savings proposals from Zero Based Reviews represent budgets which 
have been identified as being surplus to requirements through the line-by-
line review of outturn 2016/17 and similar exercises being undertaken by 
Finance. 

23. The accompanying appendix A to this report provides a full schedule of savings 
proposals within the Residents Policy Overview Committee remit, with proposals 
totalling £2,487k across the relevant service areas.  An overview of this 
programme within the Group is outlined in the following paragraphs. 

24. The Residents Services savings programme totals £2,487k and consists of 
£1,070k S
[...]
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control 
and what possible areas of Environmental Protection could be used in relation to air 
quality. Also details on permits for Dry Cleaning businesses. 

 
Dr Mike Holland - Information from Mike on an analysis on the local impact on air 
quality during School Drop Off and Pick up Times. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Residents' & Environmental Services POC 24 January 2018  
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

Steve Hajiioff  - Information on the public health implications of poor air quality and 
what actions can be introduced to bring about improvements to health and which groups 
and where in the Borough could this be prioritised.  

 
Perry Scott - Information on the Council's Fleet of vehicles and reductions in energy 
use through Council's buildings etc.  

 
Dr Ana Grossinho -  an independent air quality expert who works with the Borough on 
a part-time basis as a contractor in regard to the provision of expert advice on aspects 
such as air quality action plan measures, planning applications, air quality monitoring. 
Ana will aid the Borough in the review making sure the monitoring is in the appropriate 
place to allow us to measure improvements. Ana will take the Committee through the 
process of monitoring and how the review will capture air quality across the borough. 
 
Val Beale - Information on possible differeniated car parking charges for different 
vehicles (diesel/petrol/electric etc). 

 
4. Attached for Members information:  
 

• Scoping report (appendix 1)  

• A consolidation of the minutes relating to the review thus far (appendix 2)  
 

 

Page 22



PART I 
 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
2017 
 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Review Scoping Report

  

Revision of the Air Quality Action Plan for the London 

Borough of Hillingdon
  

  

1. REVIEW OBJECTIVES

  

Aim and Background to review

  

The review 
[...]
e 
local area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 Appendix 2  

The Committee asked that officers consider the development of a 
planning best practice guide for air quality. This could be an amendment 
to the current Air Quality Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
 
 
Suggestions / other initiatives 

 

Members discussed the evidence given and asked whether consideration 
could be given to a new publicity campaign for raising awareness of 
pollution issues e.g. Clean Air Act and what it meant. This was raised in 
relation to wood burning which took place throughout the Borough and 
caused hazards, which included air pollution.    
 
Further work could take place with schools to consider "no idling" signs 
and the enforcement of "no idling". The introduction of "stop and drop" 
areas, close to schools. 
 
Reference was made to making comparisons to the air quality outside of 
schools in term-time and in non term-time. This could help in raising 
awareness with parents of the pollution issues outside individual schools. 
School air quality champions could be appointed and School Travel 
Plans could be updated to enable them to be effective in terms of 
reducing pollution; 
 
Discussion took place around promoting greater cycling, particularly on 
the Borough's footpaths and canal towpaths. Officers were asked to 
consider the logistics of joint footpaths/cycle paths; 
 
Air Quality Focus Areas, officers were asked to consider the concept of 
the action plan including the development of bespoke action plans for 
each Focus Area  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the witnesses be thanked for the evidence submitted and 
the information be used as part of the review  

 
2. That officers be asked to provide the information   outlined 

above, together with inviting relevant witness to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action By: 
 
 
[...]
ld mitigate poor air quality.   
The schemes would reduce car trips and therefore improve 
residents' health and local air quality. 

Reference was made to the work carried out at Hayes Parade 
in terms of trees used as green screens, which could be used 
in new developments to help improve air quality. 

"No Idling" 

The Committee was informed that Idling was where motor 
vehicles were parked, but with the vehicle's engine running 
whilst it was stationary. This occurred in some instances, 
outside of schools waiting for children. In Hillingdon this was a 
particular issue near Heathrow Airport and in Heathrow 
Villages, where there was a problem with taxis idling, with 
engines running.  

Idling increased the amount of exhaust fumes in the air and 
under the Public Space Protection Order the Council prohibits 
parked cars with their engines running. The Council last year, 
had issued over 300 Penalty Charge Notices for this offence.  

Part B Applications for Permit to Operate a Dry Cleaners 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Val Beale 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 Appendix 2  

Process   

The Committee was informed that under Local Authority 
Pollution Prevention and Control, Dry Cleaning businesses had 
to apply for permits to operate. Dry cleaning used chemicals, 
such as perchloroethylene (perc), which contributed to air 
pollution and could be harmful to human health. The Anti-
Social Behaviour and Environment Team Manager reported 
that he would provide a short paper on this for the next meeting 
of the Committee, together with information on other possible 
areas of environmental protection which could be explored 
under these powers.   

 
RESOLVED – 
 

1. That the witnesses be thanked for the evidence 

submitted and the information be used as part of the 

review. 

2. That officers be asked to provide the information 

outlined above, together with inviting relevant 

witnesses to the next m
[...]
enda Item 8

Page 45



Residents' & Environmental Services POC  24 January 2018 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

Residents & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
 
2017/18 DRAFT Work Programme 
 

Meeting Date Item 

27 June 2017 Residents & Environmental Services  Policy 
Overview Committee Possible Review Topics 
2017/18 

Shisha Bars, Cafes and Lounges - Draft final report 
and recommendations 

Work programme for 2017/18 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

26  July 2017 Budget Planning Report for Residents Services  

Accessible Hillingdon Supplementary Planning 
Document 

Safety at Sports Grounds 

Review Topic and information reports for this 
municipal year 

Work Programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

20 September 2017  Major Review - Scoping Report and Witness 
Session  

Equality Impact Needs Assessment - Shisha Bars, 
Cafes and Lounges - Committee's final report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
17  October 2017 
 
 

Major Review  2017-18 - Revision of Air Quality 
Action Plan for the London Borough of Hillingdon-  
witness session  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

  
21  November 2016 
 

Major Review  - Witness Session 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Page 46



Residents' & Environmental Services POC  24 January 2018 
 
 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

Work Programme 

 
 
24 January 2018 Draft Budget Proposals Report for Residents 

Services 2018/19 

Major Review   2017-18 - Revision of Air Quality 
Action Plan for the London Borough of Hillingdon-  
witness session and discussion of recommendations  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
28  February 2018 Reducing the use of plastic water bottles at 

meetings of Committees / Sub-Committees / 
Working Groups of the Council? 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
27  March 2018 Major Review  - Consideration of draft final report 

 Update on past review (To be decided) 

Single meeting review (To be decided) 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Draft Budget Proposals Report for Residents Services 2018/19
	6 Major Review   2017-18 - Revision of Air Quality Action Plan for the London Borough of Hillingdon-  witness session and discussion of recommendations
	Draft Air Quality Scoping Report
	Minutes consolidated - appendix 2

	7 Forward Plan
	RESPOC FP

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

24 January 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Burles, Patricia Jackson, Allan Kauffman, Brian Stead, Jazz Dhillon and 
John Morse ( in place of Lynne Allen) 

LBH Officers Present: 
Val Beale (Environmental Specialist, Planning Specialist Team), Bill Hickson (Anti-
Social Behaviour and Environment Team Manager),  Edward Davis (Senior ASB and 
Environment Officer), Steve Hajioff ( Director of Public Health), Dan Kennedy (Deputy 
Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & Wellbeing and Residents 
Services), Gregory Pike (Finance Manager), Carolyn Station (Finance Business 
Partner) and Brian Colyer (Operations/FM and Contracts Manager)

Also present: 
Ana Grossinho ( Air Quality Expert) 

35.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllr Judy Kelly. 

Apologies were also received from Cllr Kuldeep Lakhmana, with Cllr Jazz Dhillon 
substituting and Cllr Lynne Allen, with Cllr John Morse substituting. 

36.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

37.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in public.

38.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

The minutes from the meeting on 21 November 2017 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 



39.    DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR RESIDENTS SERVICES 2018/19  
(Agenda Item 5)

The Committee considered a report on the draft revenue budget and capital 
programme for the services within the remit of the Residents Policy Overview 
Committee 2018/19, along with indicative projections for the following four years. 

Following consideration by the Cabinet on 14 December 2017, these proposals were 
under consultation and discussed at each Policy Overview Committee.  The proposals 
were next due to be considered by Cabinet on 15 February 2018 and the report would 
include comments from the Policy Overview Committees.  Following that meeting of 
Cabinet, full Council would meet on 22 February 2018 to agree the budgets and council 
tax for 2018/19. 

Overall, it was reported that despite the Council continuing to operate within the 
constraints of Government's deficit reduction programme, in addition to continuing 
demographic and demand pressures, the London Borough of Hillingdon still retained 
healthy balances. The Council was still also able to freeze council tax. 

The report gave details of the savings proposals to meet the budget gaps and respond 
to the increases in costs pressures and contingency plans for development and risk. 
Officers gave a verbal summary of the key details. 

The Council's financial performance during 2017/18 remained strong with an under 
spend of £980k projected across revenue budgets and £14,460k of the £15,508k 
savings programmed either already banked or on track for delivery.

Locally raised income from council tax and business rates was expected to grow by 
£4,905k as a result of strength in tax bases. This would however be off-set by a 
reduction in government funding.  

£250k of the sum for Priority Growth remained uncommitted at this stage but the 
remainder consisted of the following areas: 

 £1000k resources committed to meeting capital financing costs associated with the 
Council's flagship schools expansion programme;

 £576k to support an operation for a new Waste and Recycling centre;
 £250k per annum funding for the Metropolitan Police station to continue the 

operation of Uxbridge Police Station;
 £200k support for an expanded youth offer from the Council;
 £200k additional funding for Counter Fraud Activity to ensure the Council protects 

its finances; and
 £139k further growth for the expanded Museums and Archives Service in addition 

to the £140k allocated in 2017/18.

During Member discussion, it was reported: 

 A suggested site had been identified for Yiewsley swimming pool but had not yet 
been finalised or agreed. 

 A suggested site had also been identified for a waste and recycling centre, but the 
details of this had not yet been finalised. 

 For both of these sites there was a budget available and also contingency plans if 
the budget overran. 

 The government had imposed a reduction that enabled the Council's Housing 



Revenue Account budgets to be prepared to deliver a 1% reduction in rents for 
existing tenants in 2018/19. 

 Previous targets had been met in relation to creating 545 affordable homes for 
residents by 2022/23 and these figures would be circulated to Members. 

Some Members indicated that further changes would be suggested at the Council 
budget meeting. 

Overall, the Committee supported the budget but appreciated that there were some 
issues in financing. 

RESOLVED: 

1) The Committee agreed that there was some good work being undertaken 
to benefit residents in areas such as the schools expansion programme, 
music services and adult education. This would be good for the health and 
well-being of residents. 

2) The Committee thanked officers for their input and efforts. 

40.    MAJOR REVIEW   2017-18 - REVISION OF AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR THE 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON-  WITNESS SESSION AND DISCUSSION 
OF RECOMMENDATIONS  (Agenda Item 6)

The Committee welcomed the following witnesses to the major review witness session:

Car parking charges 

The Committee was provided with details on differential parking charges for different 
vehicles (diesel/petrol/electric). There were several local authorities with different 
schemes ranging from free parking permits for low emission vehicles to increased 
surcharges for diesel vehicles. 

Officers outlined details of the work done in Merton Council which considered Merton's 
Air Quality Parking Project. Some of the changes introduced included residents being 
issued parking permits and businesses being subjected to a surcharge if they had 
diesel engine vehicles. A reduced fee was also being introduced for permits for 
residents that used electric vehicles. 

The Committee discussed the possibility of introducing a similar system. It was 
acknowledged that the London Borough of Hillingdon had a number of industries and 
home owners that used diesel vehicle cars. This was a national issue which needed to 
be implemented all over the country. There was also a concern that residents on low 
incomes would be affected as they may not be able to afford to replace petrol cars with 
diesel cars. 

Focus areas and monitoring strategies 

The Committee was provided with detailed information on air quality monitoring around 
the Borough.  Maps were also provided at the meeting to assist Members to visualise 
the coverage. 

Discussion took place and it was reported that the south of the Borough had the most 
continued monitoring. Diffusion tubes could be used to monitor air quality and focus 
areas such as Hayes and Ruislip were identified. 



Discussion also took place around whether traffic lights and roundabouts caused more 
pollution. It was reported that if the speed was low, emissions tended to be higher but a 
number of factors were taken into account. Results about air quality in focus areas 
were shared with the planning departments. There was a general consensus that in 
order to manage these issues nationally, the government and manufacturers needed to 
work together. There was no assumption that Hillingdon could get rid of pollution but 
had strong strategies in place to manage pollution. 

Public Health implications of poor air quality 

The Committee was provided with information on the impacts of air pollution on health. 

It was reported that there were a number of pollutants but the main ones of concern 
were ground level ozone, nitrogen dioxide, sulphur dioxide and carbon dioxide. The 
health impacts were diverse in that there could be short and long terms effects. A 
number of proven effective strategies were in place to manage pollution which included 
the reduction of emission from coal fired power plants, banning the use of polluting 
fuels in urban centres and improvements to access public transportation. 

Discussion took place on how the Borough could best manage this issue and it was 
reported that ending the sale of new concentration petrol and diesel cars could help in 
reducing the emissions of damaging air pollutants. 

Local Authority Pollution, Prevention and Control 

The Committee heard information about how industries are regulated to reduce 
pollution and the relevant legislation applicable. It was reported that the permits were 
issued to set controls and emission standards to minimise pollution from certain 
industrial activities. The main source of toxic air pollutants from dry cleaners was the 
solvent used in the cleaning process. Details were provided about how certain air 
pollutants polluted the environment. 

Council's Fleet of vehicles and reductions in energy 

The Committee was provided with information on the Council's fleet of vehicles and 
reductions in energy. It was informed that the Council spent approximately £500k on 
electricity in the civic centre. In June LED lighting was implemented in the Civic centre 
which replaced 1,100 fittings and was projected to save the Council at least £29 k per 
annum. 

The Council was working with its energy suppliers to update its meeting infrastructure 
with new automatic meter reading meters. This would assist in reducing emissions from 
vehicles. New building adaptions also had to meet energy efficient requirements. 

A new fleet manager had been appointed. Overall, CRC emissions had fallen by 19% 
since the 2014-2015 reporting year.  

Recommendations 

Prior to the meeting, Members were provided with ideas for suggested 
recommendations. The Committee discussed these ideas and made a number of 
recommendations. These recommendations will be refined and circulated to Members 
for approval in due course. 



RESOLVED –

1. That the witnesses be thanked for the evidence submitted and the 
information be used as part of the review.

41.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

Members asked for further information on Environmental Cleaning Contract. 

RESOLVED- 

1. That the forward plan be noted 
2. That a briefing paper be provided to the Committee on the Environmental 

Cleaning Contract. 

42.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was noted. The major review item final report would be prepared 
for the meeting on 27 March 2018. 

RESOLVED - That the work programme be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.08 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


